CHARTER OF THE AGGIE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the undersigned have associated themselves together for the purpose of establishing an association of Alumni and Friends of the Nebraska College of Technical Agriculture at Curtis (NCTA), the University of Nebraska School of Technical Agriculture (UNSTA), the college situated near Curtis, Nebraska, and the University of Nebraska School of Agriculture (UNSA), and the Nebraska School of Agriculture (NSA), former high schools located on the campus premises, to hereby adopt the following Charter for the Association.

ARTICLE I

The name of this Association shall be the Aggie Alumni Association for Alumni and Friends of the named institutions listed above.

ARTICLE II

The principal place of business shall be at Curtis, Nebraska. The name and address of the Association's resident agent shall be retained in Ag Hall on the campus in Curtis, Nebraska.

ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Association and the general nature of the business to be transacted by the Association is to further the interests of the Nebraska College of Technical Agriculture, through membership in the Association; and to assist in maintaining, operating, and in any way, bettering the Nebraska College of Technical Agriculture, through appropriate action by the Association.

ARTICLE IV

The association and its activities shall be maintained and operated through the payment of membership fees and annual dues in the amount set by the Executive Board.

ARTICLE V

Each member of the Association shall be an alumnus, an honorary member, or a friend of the University of Nebraska School of Technical Agriculture (UNSTA) and/or the Nebraska College of Technical Agriculture (NCTA) and/or the University of Nebraska School of Agriculture (UNSA), and/or the Nebraska School of Agriculture (NSA) interested in the welfare of the college.

Honorary Members and other award recipients (scholarships, alumni recognition, etc.) shall be approved by the Officers of the Association.

ARTICLE VI

The affairs of the Association shall be conducted by the officers consisting of the Past President,

President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Newsletter Editor. Officers shall be elected at the annual membership meeting to a term of two years. The Vice President and Treasurer shall be elected on the odd numbered years. The Vice President shall assume the office of President at the end of their two-year term. (Odd numbered year.) The Secretary shall be elected on the even numbered years. The Past President shall assume their duties at the end of their two-year term as President.

The Newsletter Editor shall be designated through the college dean's office and be approved by the Association board of directors.

In the event an officer is unable to complete their term of office the Executive Board shall appoint a replacement to complete the term of office until the next regularly scheduled election.

Any active alumni member is welcome to attend and participate in Association board meetings.

ARTICLE VII

All meetings of the Association membership, including an annual membership meeting, and of the Executive Board shall be at the call of the President. Such reasonable notice as the President or the members of the Executive Board shall determine, shall be given of the aforesaid meetings.

ARTICLE VIII

The Officers of the Association shall perform such duties on behalf of the Association as ordinarily pertain to their respective offices.

ARTICLE IX

No monetary profit shall accrue to the benefit of any officer, member of the Executive Board or other members from the Association funds. However, the members of the Executive Board shall control the expenditure of Association funds, as they see fit, on behalf of the Association.

ARTICLE X

There shall be an annual accounting of the funds of the Association by the Treasurer of the Association. This instrument shall act as the Charter and By-Laws of the Association and may be amended by a majority vote of the members of the Association.

IN WITNESS WHI	EREOF, we have hereun	to affixed our names
the	day of	1974.
Amended on March	· ·	
Amended on March Amended on March		
Amended on June 1	16, 2018	